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Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the University of Delhi has offered provisional admission to its Post-Graduate Courses to students for delay in declaration of results in informal education;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the representations have also been received from the public on denial of equal opportunity in competitive exams, employment and higher studies etc. due to delay in declaration of graduation results by some universities in 'informal education' particularly University of Delhi;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the action taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. According to the information furnished by the University of Delhi, it has allowed provisional admission to its post-graduate courses to the candidates, vide its notification dated 20th September, 2011, subject to submission of results of their qualifying examination by 31st October, 2011.

(c) to (e): The Central Universities, including the University of Delhi, are statutory autonomous bodies governed by their respective Acts and the Statutes and the Ordinances framed thereunder. Under the Acts, all academic matters, including conduct of examinations and declaration of results, are within the competence of the Central Universities. Therefore, the Ministry forwarded a representation dated 14th November, 2011 received from the Vice-President's Secretariat regarding delay in declaration of result of the under-graduate courses by the School of Open Learning (SOL) to the University of Delhi for action as appropriate. In order to avoid delay in declaration of results, the University has decided to use computers to prepare the result of examinations in the academic session 2011-12, in place of manual processing.
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